[No. 160, A.]

[Published March 3, 1879.]

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to legalize the election of certain town treasurers therein referred to.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The election of all town treasurers within this state elected at the spring election in the year 1878, who filed their respective bonds as required by law, except that the same were not filed within the time fixed by law therefor, is hereby declared to be as valid and legal, to all intents and purposes, and such treasurers are hereby declared to have the same rights, power and authority, to all intents and purposes, as though such bonds had been severally duly filed within the time required by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 26, 1879.

[No. 281, A.]

SECTION 1.

[Published February 28, 1879.]

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Trempealeau to borrow money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The commissioners of public lands are

Amount of loan

Payment of in- so contracted. terest and prin-

hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding filteen thousand dollars, to the county board of supervisors of the county of Trempealeau, in this state, for the purpose of constructing a jail and court house; and the said board of supervisors is hereby authorized to borrow a sum, not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, of said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, and said interest shall be paid annually, together with not less than onetenth of the principal sum after the first ten years, until the whole is paid.

SECTION 2. Each and every year hereafter, and Amount due to be apportioned until the whole loan, principal and interest, shall be